

No. 18-_____

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, LLC d/b/a HOPE MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN, on behalf of its patients, physicians, and staff; and DR. JOHN DOE 1 and DR. JOHN DOE 3, on behalf of themselves and their patients,

Plaintiffs – Respondents

v.

REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health; and JAMES E. STEWART, SR., in his official capacity as District Attorney for Caddo Parish,

Defendants – Petitioners

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Middle District of Louisiana
No. 17-cv-404-BAJ-RLB

**PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(B)**

Stephen S. Schwartz
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
SSchwartz@Schaerr-Duncan.com

Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
1885 N. 3rd St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 205-8009
Murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iv

Introduction..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement.....2

Statement of the Issues.....2

Relief Sought 3

Statement of Facts 4

 A. Plaintiffs’ Cumulative Effects Claim..... 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Discovery and Relief 8

 C. District Court Proceedings 11

Reasons Why the Appeal Should be Allowed 14

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE ORDER
 INVOLVES CONTROLLING LEGAL QUESTIONS OVER WHICH THERE
 IS A SUBSTANTIAL GROUND FOR DIFFERENCE OF OPINION..... 14

 A. The Fifth Circuit should review whether Plaintiffs’ “cumulative-
 effects” challenge states a claim..... 15

 B. The Fifth Circuit should review whether Plaintiffs can state a
 claim as to the cumulative effects of government acts that they
 have not identified or challenged with well-pleaded facts. 20

 II. INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW MAY MATERIALLY ADVANCE
 TERMINATION OF THE CASE..... 23

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 21, 22

Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Kansas,
349 U.S. 294 (1955) 11

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943) 3

Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC,
622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010) 20, 22

Centennial Insurance Co. v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.,
149 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 1998) 16

Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board,
514 F. Supp. 869 (M.D. La. 1981) 11

Ex parte Tokio Marine & Fire Insurance Co.,
322 F.2d 113 (5th Cir. 1963) 19, 22

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 6, 15, 16, 21

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association,
No. 16-476, 2018 WL 2186168 (U.S. May 14, 2018) 26

Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health,
497 U.S. 502 (1990) 15

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 15

Rico v. Flores,
481 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2007) 14

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 19

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 21, 22

Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,
672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012) 23

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 21, 22

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) passim

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun,
516 U.S. 199 (1996) 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 passim

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 2

La. R.S. § 40:1061.17 7

La. R.S. § 40:2175.4 4

La. R.S. § 40:2175.5 4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 5 2

La. Admin. Code § 48:4447 6

La. Admin. Code § 48:4603 10
